





## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR 22/2020

Complainant/ Appellant: Ali Hussain

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Inspector of Schools, Dhubri

**District Circle, Dhubri** 

Date of Hearing : 27-11-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 27-11-2020

**1.** The petitioner Ali Hussain is absent.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ashok Rajbanshi, SPIO & Planning Officer, Office of Inspector of Schools, DDC, Dhubri accompanied by Abdur Rahim Mandal, BDO, Jamadarhat Dev. Block.
- 3. The BDO of Jamadarhat Dev. Block has submitted a written statement dated 25.11.2020 which is taken into records. In the written statement it is mentioned that there is no work undertaken by their office, so the question of giving the information does not arise.
- 4. The SPIO of the office of Inspector of Schools, DDC, Dhubri has orally stated that he has signed a letter dated 3.2.2020 in transferring the RTI petition to Jamadarhat Dev. Block, Chirakuti and the date of receipt of the RTI petition is wrongly printed by over sight for which he has apologized.
- 5. However, he is directed to submit a report on the cause of signing the letter bearing the name of the Inspector of Schools, Dhubri and on his behalf. The details of leave/out of headquarter on duty etc. of the Inspector of Schools and authorization to sign the letter be specifically mentioned.
- 6. As regard to RTI petition, since the school falls within that jurisdiction, the SPIO is asked to submit a report whether any work is conducted by any agency or not.
- 7. In light of the above, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 8.7.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/DHR 22/2020

## Copy to:

- 1. Anant Lal Gyani, IAS, D.C., Office of Deputy Commissioner., Dhubri 783301, Assam for information.
- 2. Sri A Rajbonshi, SPIO of the Office of Inspector of Schools, Dhubri District Circle, Dhubri for information and necessary action. He is directed to submit a report as ordered above.
- 3. The petitioner Ali Hussain, S/O-Lt. Abdul Maleque, R/O-Vill-Kumari, P.O.-Chirakuti, P.S. Fakirganj, Dist. Dhubri for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 27-11-2020